

Nos. 06-1457 and 06-1462

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————  
MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP INC. and  
CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES, L.P., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners*

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY  
WASHINGTON, *et al.*, and  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondents*

—————  
On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

—————  
BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND  
DERIVATIVES ASSOCIATION, INC., AND THE  
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS ENERGY GROUP  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

—————  
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.\*  
GARY A. ORSECK  
DONALD J. RUSSELL  
ARIEL N. LAVINBUK  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner & Sauber LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Because Contract Rates Presumptively <i>Are</i> Just And Reasonable Rates, Participants In The Wholesale Power Market Justifiably Rely On The Enforceability Of Contracts .....	7
II. Buyers Should Not Be Permitted To Escape Contractual Commitments Because The Contract Was Negotiated During A Period Of Market Dysfunction .....	19
III. A Market Dysfunction Standard Will Harm Con- sumers By Impeding The Efficient Operation Of The Wholesale Power Market .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Arkansas Natural Gas Co. v. Arkansas Railroad Comm'n</i> , 261 U.S. 379 (1923) . . . . .	14
<i>Boston Edison Co v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000) . . . . .	15
<i>Cities of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 727 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1984) . . . . .	14
<i>Cities of Campbell v. FERC</i> , 770 F.2d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 1985) . . . . .	15
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1999) . . . . .	15
<i>East Kentucky Power Co-op, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 489 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	15
<i>FPC v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972) . . . . .	16
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956) . . . . .	8, 9, 14
<i>FPC v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974) . . . . .	28
<i>Holyoke Water Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 799 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1986) . . . . .	15
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) . . . . .	5, 12, 13-14, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kansas Cities v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 82 (D.C. Cir. 1983) . . . . .	10, 16
<i>Louisiana Energy &amp; Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . . . .	17
<i>New England Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 571 F.2d 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1977) . . . . .	15
<i>Papago Tribal Utility Authority v. FERC</i> , 610 F.2d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1979) . . . . .	11
<i>Papago Tribal Utility Authority v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1983) . . . . .	10, 16
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000) . . . . .	10
<i>Public Serv. Comm'n of the State of New York</i> <i>v. FPC</i> , 543 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1974) . . . . .	10
<i>Richmond Power &amp; Light v. FPC</i> , 481 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1973) . . . . .	11
<i>Sunray Mid-Continent Oil Co. v. FPC</i> , 364 U.S. 137 (1960) . . . . .	11
<i>Town of Norwood, Mass. v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 1978) . . . . .	13
<i>Towns of Alexandria, Minn. v. FPC</i> , 555 F.2d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1977) . . . . .	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United Distrib. Cos. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1224 (1997) . . . . .	16
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Division</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958) . .	9, 26
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956) . . . . .	8, 11, 12, 26
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002) . . . . .	12, 15
<i>Vermont Dep't of Public Service v. FERC</i> , 817 F.2d 127 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . .	15
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 717 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	8
15 U.S.C. § 717 . . . . .	14
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	8
16 U.S.C. § 824 . . . . .	14
16 U.S.C. § 824d . . . . .	11
16 U.S.C. § 824e . . . . .	11
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a) . . . . .	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

Miscellaneous:

Charles Augustine, Joseph Cavicchi & Joseph Kalt, <i>Competition and Regulation, Part III, Tensions Evolve Between Regulation and Competition</i> , ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER (Jan. 2006), available at <a href="http://uaelp.pennnet.com/Articles/Article_Display.cfm?Section=ARTCL&amp;ARTICLE_ID=247218&amp;VERSION_NUM=2&amp;p=34">http://uaelp.pennnet.com/Articles/Article_Display.cfm?Section=ARTCL&amp;ARTICLE_ID=247218&amp;VERSION_NUM=2&amp;p=34</a> . . . . .	21
STEPHEN BREYER, REGULATION AND ITS REFORM (1982) . . . . .	17
Brief of Petitioner, <i>FPC v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956) (No. 31) . . . . .	12
Michael S. Haigh, Jana Hranaiova & James A. Overdahl, <i>Price Dynamics, Price Discovery and Large Futures Trader Interactions in the Energy Complex</i> (April 28, 2005), available at <a href="http://cftc.gov/files/opa/press05/opacftc-managed-money-trader-study.pdf">http://cftc.gov/files/opa/press05/opacftc-managed-money-trader-study.pdf</a> . . . . .	3
Michael S. Haigh, Jeffrey H. Harris, James A. Overdahl & Michael A. Robe, <i>Market Growth, Trader Participation and Pricing in Energy Futures Markets</i> (Feb. 7, 2007), available at <a href="http://web.uvic.ca/econ/robe.pdf">http://web.uvic.ca/econ/robe.pdf</a> . . . . .	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Hon. Joseph T. Kelliher, <i>Market Manipulation, Market Power, and the Authority of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 26 ENERGY L.J. 1 (2005) . . . . .	17
